

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/12/2018 4:00 PM
No. 51519-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

JEFFREY BUTTERFIELD, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY
THE HONORABLE F. MARK MCCAULEY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410
PO Box 829
Graham, WA
253-445-7920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....11

 A. Mr. Butterfield’s Right To A Fair Trial Was Undermined By A Violation of His Constitutional Right To Effective Assistance of Counsel.....11

 B. The Exceptional Sentences On All Counts Should Be Reversed And Dismissed Because The Jury Instructions And The Special Verdicts Omitted An Essential Element Of The Domestic Violence Aggravator And The Trial Court Impermissibly Made A Finding Of Fact Not Supported By The Record....20

 C. The Criminal Filing Fee And DNA Database Fees Must Be Stricken From The Judgment And Sentence.....27

IV. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 435 (2000).....	21
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	25
<i>Gerstein v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 108 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	11

Statutes

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Caldellis</i> , 187 Wn.2d 127, 385 P.3d 135 (2016).....	20
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	19
<i>State v. Brundage</i> , 126 Wn. App. 55, 107 P.3d 742 (2005)	24
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 193 Wn. App. 479, 372 P.3d 163 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .. 12, 15, 16, 20	
<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978)	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	18
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , __ Wn.2d __, __ P.3d __, 2018 WL 4499761 (September 20, 2018)	3, 27
<i>State v. Ridgley</i> , 141 Wn. App. 771, 174 P.3d 105 (2007)	23
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Sage</i> , 1 Wn.App.2d 685, 407 P.3d 359 (2017).....	21, 25

<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....	18
<i>State v. Siers</i> , 174 Wn.2d 269, 274 P.3d 358 (2012)	23
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 149 Wn. App. 736, 205 P.3d 172 (2009).....	23
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	12
<i>State v. Webbe</i> , 122 Wn. App. 683, 94 P.3d 994 (2004).....	15
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010)..	21,
	25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	11, 12, 17, 21
Wash. Const. art. I § 21	21
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22	11

Statutes

RCW 43.43.7541	3, 27
RCW 9.94A.535.....	1, 2, 6, 11, 20, 22, 24, 26

Other Authorities

ER 403.....	19
ER 404.....	1, 9, 17, 19
WPIC 300.17.....	24
